

No. 21-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CATHY SELLARS, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

CRST EXPEDITED, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—

KEVIN J. VISSER
NICHOLAS PETERSEN
SIMMONS PERRINE MOYER
BERGMAN PLC
115 Third Street SE
Suite 1200
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
(319) 366-7641

JOHN H. MATHIAS, JR.
Counsel of Record
JAMES T. MALYSIAK
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
jmathias@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	7
A. CRST's Policies Prohibiting Sexual Harassment And Retaliation.....	8
B. CRST's Standard Remedial Response To Harassment Complaints.....	9
C. CRST's Policies On Driver Pay.....	11
D. Prior Litigation Resolved In CRST's Favor	12
E. District Court Proceedings In This Case	14
F. Decision Below.....	16
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	20
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	20
A. Petitioners Challenge An Alternative Holding That, Even If Reversed, Would Not Change The Outcome Of The Hostile Work Environment Claim.....	20
B. The Circuits On The Other Side Of The "Split" Would Have Reached The Same Result.....	21

C. CRST's Uncommon Work Environment Makes This Case A Poor Vehicle.....	26
D. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	27
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	29
A. This Case Does Not Implicate Any Circuit Split Over "Per Se Retaliation."	29
B. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	33
C. Review Is Premature Given The Proceedings Underway In The District Court On Remand.....	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998)	24, 25, 28
<i>Anderson v. CRST International, Inc.</i> , 685 F. App'x 524 (9th Cir. 2017)	22, 23
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	20, 27, 28
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	30
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016)	2, 13
<i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995)	31, 32
<i>EEOC v. Board of Governors of State Colleges and Universities</i> , 957 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1992)	30, 31
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 918 (N.D. Iowa 2009)	13, 26
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	2, 13
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>EEOC v. SunDance Rehabilitation Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Ellison v. Brady</i> , 924 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991)	22, 24

<i>Fasold v. Justice</i> , 409 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2005).....	31, 32
<i>Foster v. Board of Regents of University of Michigan</i> , 982 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Franklin v. Local 2 of the Sheet Metal Workers International Ass'n</i> , 565 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Fuller v. City of Oakland</i> , 47 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22, 24
<i>Kramer v. Wasatch County Sheriff's Office</i> , 743 F.3d 726 (10th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>McGinest v. GTE Service Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22, 23
<i>Mockler v. Multnomah County</i> , 140 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22, 23-24
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Restaurant Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....	22, 23
<i>Patterson v. Hudson Area Schools</i> , 551 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Tilghman v. Kirby</i> , 662 F. App'x 598 (10th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	6, 7, 33, 34, 35
<i>Vance v. Ball State University</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013)	24
<i>Watford v. Jefferson County Public School</i> , 870 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2017).....	32

<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Central School District</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25-26
---	-------

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Brief of EEOC, <i>Anderson v. CRST International, Inc.</i> , No. 15-55556 (9th Cir. Dec. 22, 2015), 2015 WL 9449421	23
EEOC Compliance Manual § 8-II(D)(1)	34
EEOC Compliance Manual § 8-II(E).....	34
Ninth Circuit Model Civil Jury Instructions 10.7 (2017 ed.)	23
